

No. 21–1052

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL.  
JESSE POLANSKY, M.D., M.P.H.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

EXECUTIVE HEALTH RESOURCES, INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Third Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT EXECUTIVE  
HEALTH RESOURCES, INC.**

---

Matthew M. Shors  
UNITEDHEALTH GROUP  
INCORPORATED  
9900 Bren Road East  
Minnetonka, MN 55343

S. Conrad Scott  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
New York Times Building  
620 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10018

Ethan M. Posner  
Christopher M. Denig  
Mark W. Mosier  
*Counsel of Record*  
Matthew F. Dunn  
Krysten Rosen Moller  
Daniel G. Randolph  
Sarah Suwanda  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-6000  
mmosier@cov.com

*Counsel for Executive Health Resources, Inc.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
A. Constitutional and Statutory Framework.....	3
B. Procedural History .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. The FCA’s Text and Structure Confirm that the Government May Dismiss Qui Tam Suits Even When It Initially Declines to Intervene. ....	15
A. The FCA Imposes No Limitations on When the Government May Exercise Its Dismissal Authority. ....	16
B. At a Minimum, the FCA Authorizes the Government to Seek Dismissal After Intervening. ....	20
II. Petitioner’s Interpretation Would Render the FCA’s Qui Tam Provisions Unconstitutional....	22
A. Under Petitioner’s Interpretation, the Qui Tam Provisions Violate Separation- of-Powers Principles. ....	23

1. The President must retain substantial control over qui tam suits. ....	24
2. Petitioner’s interpretation prevents the President from fulfilling his constitutional duty to control FCA suits. ....	27
B. Petitioner’s Interpretation Also Raises Constitutional Concerns Under the Appointments Clause. ....	35
C. Petitioner’s Historical Arguments Are Unpersuasive. ....	38
III. The Government’s Decision to Dismiss This Qui Tam Suit Is Not Subject to Judicial Review, But That Decision Was Reasonable in Any Event. ....	42
A. The FCA Does Not Authorize Judicial Review of the Reasonableness of the Government’s Dismissal Decisions. ....	42
B. Far from Mandating Judicial Review of the Reasonableness of the Government’s Dismissal Decisions, the Constitution Prohibits It. ....	45
C. Remand Is Unnecessary Even If the Court Adopts a Substantive Due Process Test. ....	48
CONCLUSION. ....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	34
<i>Auffmordt v. Hedden</i> , 137 U.S. 310 (1890) .....	37
<i>United States ex rel. Borzilleri v. Bayer Healthcare Pharms., Inc.</i> , 24 F.4th 32 (1st Cir. 2022) .....	44
<i>Brooks v. Dunlop Mfg. Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 624 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	41
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam) .....	4, 13, 25, 36, 37
<i>United States ex rel. CIMZNHCA, LLC v. UCB, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 835 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	22, 34
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997) .....	32
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) .....	48
<i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hunt</i> , 39 S. Ct. 1507 (2019) .....	35
<i>The Confiscation Cases</i> , 74 U.S. 454 (1868) .....	24

<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	44
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009).....	5, 44
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	50
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	41
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	26
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	44
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	4, 29, 34, 46
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	28, 33, 39
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	3
<i>Jama v. Immigr. &amp; Customs Enft.</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	43
<i>Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Carter</i> , 575 U.S. 650 (2015).....	1, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 1993).....	8, 29, 31, 36

<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	35, 36
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	48
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	25, 26, 27, 31, 32, 37
<i>United States ex rel. Neher v. NEC Corp.</i> , 11 F.3d 136 (11th Cir. 1993).....	38
<i>Newman v. United States</i> , 382 F.2d 479 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	4, 30
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>Ridenour v. Kaiser-Hill Co., L.L.C.</i> , 397 F.3d 925 (10th Cir. 2005).....	8, 29
<i>Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 196 F.3d 514 (5th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc).....	6, 8, 29, 30, 32, 33, 34, 38
<i>Rimini St., Inc. v. Oracle USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 873 (2019).....	18
<i>Rinaldi v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 22 (1977) (per curiam) .....	46
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	17, 43



<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	3, 4, 5, 24, 25, 27, 31
<i>United States ex rel. Sequoia Orange Co. v. Baird-Neece Packing Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 1998).....	43, 47
<i>Springer v. Philippine Islands</i> , 277 U.S. 189 (1928).....	25
<i>United States ex rel. Stevens v. Vt. Agency of Nat. Res.</i> , 162 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	23
<i>Swift v. United States</i> , 318 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	17, 19, 20, 45, 47
<i>United States ex rel. Taxpayers Against Fraud v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 41 F.3d 1032 (6th Cir. 1994).....	36
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	46, 47
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010).....	40
<i>United States v. Concord Mgmt. &amp; Consulting, LLC</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 598 (D.D.C. 2018).....	26
<i>United States v. Donziger</i> , 38 F.4th 290 (2d Cir. 2022).....	38
<i>United States v. Fokker Servs. B.V.</i> , 818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	30

<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1878).....	37
<i>United States v. Griswold</i> , 24 F. 361 (D. Or. 1885).....	41
<i>United States v. Griswold</i> , 30 F. 762 (C.C.D. Or. 1887) .....	41
<i>United States v. Maurice</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1211 (C.C.D. Va. 1823) .....	38
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	4
<i>United States v. San Jacinto Tin Co.</i> , 125 U.S. 273 (1888).....	25
<i>Gallardo ex rel. Vassallo v. Marsteller</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1751 (2022).....	17
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	5, 7, 21, 23, 24, 40, 48
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of N.Y.C.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	40
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	47
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	22
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	22

<i>Yates v. Pinellas Hematology &amp; Oncology, P.A.</i> , 21 F.4th 1288 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	28
--	----

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 .....	4
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	35
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....	2, 4

### **Statutes and Rules**

31 U.S.C.	
§ 3729.....	6
§ 3729(a) (1988).....	7
§ 3729(a)(1).....	5, 24
§ 3729(a)(3).....	24
§ 3729(b)(1)(B).....	39
§ 3730.....	6
§ 3730(b) .....	16
§ 3730(b)(1).....	5, 19, 24
§ 3730(b)(2).....	30, 35
§ 3730(b)(2)-(4) .....	16
§ 3730(b)(3).....	19, 39
§ 3730(b)(4) (1982) .....	39
§ 3730(b)(5).....	28
§ 3730(c)(1) .....	39
§ 3730(c)(2)(A) .....	16, 34, 48
§ 3730(c)(2)(B) .....	18, 34, 43
§ 3730(c)(2)(C) .....	18, 34
§ 3730(c)(3) .....	21
§ 3730(c)(4) .....	19
§ 3730(d) (1988).....	7
§ 3730(d)(1).....	24

§ 3730(d)(2).....	24
§ 3730(e)(4).....	19, 39
§ 3730(f).....	19
§ 3731.....	6
§ 3732.....	6
§ 3733.....	6
Act of June 22, 1870, 16 Stat. 162 .....	6
False Claims Amendments Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-562, 100 Stat. 3153.....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1) .....	44
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 Annals of Cong. 463 (1789) .....	25
J. Randy Beck, <i>The False Claims Act and the English Eradication of Qui Tam Legislation</i> , 78 N.C. Law Rev. 539 (2000).....	5, 6
John T. Boese & Douglas W. Baruch, <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</i> § 4.11 (5th ed. 2022).....	39, 40
The Constitutional Separation of Powers Between the President and Congress, 20 Op. O.L.C. 124 (1996) .....	7
Constitutionality of the Qui Tam Provisions of the False Claims Act, 13 Op. O.L.C. 207 (1989) .....	7, 27, 39

Dep't of Justice, Fraud-Statistics –  
Overview (2021),  
<https://www.justice.gov/file/1467871/download> .....6

*False Claims Act Amendments: Hearings  
before the Subcomm. on Admin. Law,  
99th Cong. 295 (1986)* ..... 33

S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986) ..... 33, 41

S. Rep. No. 110-507 (2008) .....6
